Subpoenas on part of plaintiff 

to Dr. A. H. Campbell, James Corbin, James Smith, James 
Snyder, and Daniel Brown.

1843, November, 20th. Above subpoenas returned.
1843, November 22d, 23d, 24th, and 25th. Tried by jury, 

and, 25th, verdict for plaintiff for six thousand five hundred 
dollars ($6,500), with costs of suit.

1843, November 24th. Defendants’ points filed.
1843, November 25th. Motion in arrest of judgment, and 

for a new trial.
1843, November 27th. Plaintiff’s bill of costs filed.
1843, November 30th. Reasons in arrest of judgment, and